HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES AND WOMEN'S WELLNESS

TAPE LOG

April 27, 2007 Hearing Room D

8:30a.m. Tapes 83 - 85

MEMBERS PRESENT:

STAFF PRESENT:

Rep. Carolyn Tomei, Chair
Rep. Sara Gelser, Vice-Chair
Rep. Andy Olson Vice-Chair
Rep. Jean Cowan
Rep. Vic Gilliam
Rep. Tina Kotek
Rep. Ron Maurer

Andy Smith, Committee Administrator
Susan Wyant, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HB 3016 — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 3324 — Work Session

HB 2951 — Work Session

HB 2646 — Public Hearing

HB 2951 — Work Session

HB 2571 — Work Session

HB 3324 — Work Session

HB 3330 — Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
83 A

004 Chair Tomei called the meeting to order at 8:35am
HB 3016 — PUBLIC HEARING

016 Rep. Jerry Krummel

058 Chair Tomei

061 Rep. Linda Flores (EXHIBIT A)

095 Chair Tomei

101 Jane Lokan , former state legislator (EXHIBIT B)
83 A 120 Richard Reilly, NAMI- Lincoln County (EXHIBIT C)

210 Chair Tomei

213 Rep. Kotek

217 Reilly

232 Rep. Kotek

234 Reilly

242 Rep. Kotek



84 A

HB 3016- WORK SESSION

245
249
250
325
340

430
023
060
064
076
085
123
128

178
179

247
249
253
265
271
283
288
292

84 A

HB 3324 —- WORK SESSION

302
328
333
336
350

HB 2951 —- WORK SESSION

360
370
380
399
412
416
420
440

HB 2646 — PUBLIC HEARING

452
458

83 B

012

056
132

Reilly

Chair Tomei

Jane Lokan

Chair Tomei

Doris Cameron-Minard, Past President, NAMI Oregon
(EXHIBIT D)

Harold Kulm, Milwaukie, Oregon

Richard Reilly

Harold Kulm (EXHIBIT E)

Rep. Maurer

Chair Tomei

Ben Wood, Cascadia Behavioral Healthcare ( EXHIBIT J)
Chair Tomei

Bob Nikkel, Assistant Director, Department of Human Services
(EXHIBIT F)

Chair Tomei

Bob Joondeph, Executive Director, Oregon Advocacy Center
(EXHIBIT G)

Chair Tomei

Nikkel

Rep. Kotek

Nikkel

Chair Tomei

Bob Nikkel

Rep. Olson

Nikkel

Chair Tomei
Rep. Gilliam
Rep. Olson
Rep. Cowan
Chair Tomei

Andy Smith

Chair Tomei

Rep. Kotek (EXHIBIT H)
Rep. Gelser

Chair Tomei

Rep. Kotek

Chair Tomei

Rep. Gilliam

Rep. Gilliam
Rep. Cowan

Hillary Wylie, Executive Director, Willamette Family Treatment
Center (EXHIBIT 1)

Bruce Piper

Todd Munsey, Board Member, ADAPT of Southern Oregon
(EXHIBIT K)



159 Rep. Gelser

168 Wylie

191 Rep. Gelser

200 Jan Kaplan, Director, Lincoln County Health and Human
Services Department (EXHIBIT L)

273 Chair Tomei

275 Kaplan

289 Geoff Heatherington, Director, Polk County Mental Health

322 Rep. Maurer

335 Commissioner Linda Madrell, Benton County

372 Mitchell Anderson, Benton County (EXHIBIT M)

418 Chris Johnson, Human Services Director, Yamhill County
(EXHIBIT N)

84 B 017 Rep. Kotek

028 Kaplan

046 Rep. Kotek

049 Kaplan

055 Anderson

84 B 066 Rep. Olson

080 Johnson

093 Chair Tomei

096 Rep. Cowan

115 Madrell

130 Chair Tomei

135 Joanne Fuller, Director, Multnomah County Human Services
(EXHIBIT 0O)

175 Janet Carlson, Marion County Commissioner (EXHIBIT P,Q)

220 Mary Bothke, AFSCME (EXHIBIT R)

259 Chair Tomei

267 Bob Nikkel

287 Gordon Foltz, Legislative Coordinator, Association of Oregon
Counties (EXHIBIT S)

322 Chair Tomei

The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:
Tom Brian, Chairman, Washington County Board of
Commissioner (EXHIBIT V)
Melinda Mowery, Clackamas County Mental Health Director

(EXHIBIT W)
HB 2951 - WORK SESSION
335 Chair Tomei
337 Rep. Cowan (EXHIBIT X)
360 MOTION: Rep. Cowan moves to ADOPT HB 2951-1
amendments dated 04/24/07.
VOTE: 6-0-1
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Olson
Chair Tomei hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED
365 MOTION: Rep. Cowan moves HB 2951A to the floor
WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION as to passage



370

HB 2571-WORK SESSION
385

400
403
410

HB 3324- WORK SESSION
438
442

465
HB 3330- PUBLIC HEARING

85A 023
028

057
079
101
106
120
133
137
151
159
HB 3330 - WORK SESSION
200

192
199

and BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and Means by
prior reference.

VOTE: 6-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Olson

Chair Tomei declares the motion CARRIES.

Chair Tomei

MOTION: Rep. Gelser moves HB 2571 to the floor
WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION as to passage
and BE REFERRED to the committee on
Elections, Ethics, and Rules.

Chair Tomei

Rep. Gilliam

Chair Tomei

VOTE: 6-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Olson

Chair Tomei declares the motion CARRIES.

Chair Tomei

MOTION: Rep. Gelser moves HB 3324 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and BE
REFERRED to the committee on Ways and

Means.
VOTE: 6-0-1
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Olson
Chair Tomei declares the motion CARRIES.
Rep. Gilliam

Rep. Gelser

Nicole Palmateer, Oregon Association of Area Agencies on
Aging & Disabilities (EXHIBIT T)

Angel Hale, State Independent Living Council (EXHIBIT U)
Kathryn Weit, Oregon DD Coalition

Rep. Kotek

Palmateer

Rep. Gelser

Rep. Kotek

Rep. Cowan

Chair Tomei

Nancy Ozimkowski, Executive Director, Dude Association

MOTION: Rep. Maurer moves HB 3330 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation and BE REFERRED
to the committee on Ways and Means by prior
reference.

Rep. Gelser

Rep. Gilliam

VOTE: 6-0-1



85A

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

200
208
220
227
233
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AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
EXCUSED: 1 - Olson

Chair Tomei declares the motion CARRIES.

Chair Tomei

Rep. Gilliam

Rep. Maurer

Rep. Kotek

Chair Tomei adjourned the meeting at 10:30a.m.

HB 3016, -3 amendments, staff, 18pp

HB 3016, written testimony, Jane Lokan, 2pp

HB 3016, written testimony, Richard Reilly, 2pp

HB 3016, written testimony,Doris Cameron Minard, 1p
HB 3016, written testimony, Harold Kulm, 2pp

HB 3016, written testimony, Robert Nikkel, 3pp

HB 3016, written testimony, Bob Joondeph, 1p

HB 3324, background information, Rep. Tina Kotek,
HB 2646, written testimony, Hillary Wylie, 10pp

HB 3016, written testimony, Ben Wood, 2pp

HB 2646, written testimony, Todd Munsey, 1p

HB 2646, written testimony, Jan Kaplan, 2pp

HB 2646, written testimony, Mitchell Anderson, 1p
HB 2646, written testimony, Chris Johnson, 1p

HB 2646, written testimony, Joanne Fuller, 2pp

HB 2646, written testimony, Janet Carlson, 3pp

HB 2646, written testimony by Jim Hall, submitted by Janet Carlson, 1p
HB 2646, written testimony, Mary Bothke, 1p

HB 2646, written testimony, Gordon Foltz, 3pp

HB 3330, written testimony, Nicole Palmateer, 1p
HB 3330, written testimony, Angel Hale, 3pp

HB 2646, written testimony, Tom Brian, 1p

HB 2646, written testimony, Melinda Mowery, 1p
HB 2951, -1 amendment, staff, 1p



