HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES AND WOMEN'S WELLNESS

TAPE LOG

April 27, 2007 Hearing Room D 8:30a.m. Tapes 83 - 85

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Carolyn Tomei, Chair
	Rep. Sara Gelser, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Andy Olson Vice-Chair
	Rep. Jean Cowan
	Rep. Vic Gilliam
	Rep. Tina Kotek
	Rep. Ron Maurer

STAFF PRESENT:	Andy Smith, Committee Administrator
	Susan Wyant, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HB 3016 – Public Hearing and Work Session HB 3324 – Work Session HB 2951 – Work Session HB 2646 – Public Hearing HB 2951 – Work Session HB 2571 – Work Session HB 3324 – Work Session HB 3330 – Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
83 A		
	004	Chair Tomei called the meeting to order at 8:35am
<u>HB 3016 – PU</u>	BLIC HEARING	
	016	Rep. Jerry Krummel
	058	Chair Tomei
	061	Rep. Linda Flores (EXHIBIT A)
	095	Chair Tomei
	101	Jane Lokan, former state legislator (EXHIBIT B)
83 A	120	Richard Reilly, NAMI- Lincoln County (EXHIBIT C)
	210	Chair Tomei
	213	Rep. Kotek
	217	Reilly
	232	Rep. Kotek
	234	Reilly
	242	Rep. Kotek

	245	Reilly
	249	Chair Tomei
	250	Jane Lokan
	325	Chair Tomei
	340	Doris Cameron-Minard, Past President, NAMI Oregon
		(EXHIBIT D)
	430	Harold Kulm, Milwaukie, Oregon
84 A	023	Richard Reilly
	060	Harold Kulm (EXHIBIT E)
	064	Rep. Maurer
	076	Chair Tomei
	085	Ben Wood, Cascadia Behavioral Healthcare (EXHIBIT J)
	123	Chair Tomei
	128	Bob Nikkel, Assistant Director, Department of Human Services (EXHIBIT F)
	178	Chair Tomei
	179	Bob Joondeph, Executive Director, Oregon Advocacy Center
		(EXHIBIT G)
	247	Chair Tomei
	249	Nikkel
	253	Rep. Kotek
	265	Nikkel
	271	Chair Tomei
	283	Bob Nikkel
	288	Rep. Olson
	292	Nikkel
<u>HB 3016- W</u>	ORK SESSION	
	302	Chair Tomei
	328	Rep. Gilliam
	333	Rep. Olson
84 A	336	Rep. Cowan
	350	Chair Tomei
<u>HB 3324 – V</u>	VORK SESSION	
	360	Andy Smith
	370	Chair Tomei
	380	Rep. Kotek (EXHIBIT H)
	399	Rep. Gelser
	412	Chair Tomei
	416	Rep. Kotek
	420	Chair Tomei
	440	Rep. Gilliam
<u>HB 2951 – V</u>	VORK SESSION	
	452	Rep. Gilliam
	458	Rep. Cowan
	UBLIC HEARING	
83 B	012	Hillary Wylie, Executive Director, Willamette Family Treatment Center (EXHIBIT I)
	056	Bruce Piper
	132	Todd Munsey, Board Member, ADAPT of Southern Oregon (EXHIBIT K)

	159	Rep. Gelser
	168	Wylie
	191	Rep. Gelser
	200	Jan Kaplan, Director, Lincoln County Health and Human
		Services Department (EXHIBIT L)
	273	Chair Tomei
	275	Kaplan
	289	Geoff Heatherington, Director, Polk County Mental Health
	322	Rep. Maurer
	335	Commissioner Linda Madrell, Benton County
	372	Mitchell Anderson, Benton County (EXHIBIT M)
	418	Chris Johnson, Human Services Director, Yamhill County
		(EXHIBIT N)
84 B	017	Rep. Kotek
	028	Kaplan
	046	Rep. Kotek
	049	Kaplan
	055	Anderson
84 B	066	Rep. Olson
	080	Johnson
	093	Chair Tomei
	096	Rep. Cowan
	115	Madrell
	130	Chair Tomei
	135	Joanne Fuller, Director, Multnomah County Human Services (EXHIBIT O)
	175	Janet Carlson, Marion County Commissioner (EXHIBIT P,Q)
	220	Mary Bothke, AFSCME (EXHIBIT R)
	259	Chair Tomei
	267	Bob Nikkel
	287	Gordon Foltz, Legislative Coordinator, Association of Oregon Counties (EXHIBIT S)
	322	Chair Tomei
The follov	ving prepared testime	ony is submitted for the record without public testimony:
		Tom Brian, Chairman, Washington County Board of
		Commissioner (EXHIBIT V)
		Melinda Mowery, Clackamas County Mental Health Director
UD 2051	WODE SESSION	(EXHIBIT W)
<u> HD 2931 -</u>	- WORK SESSION 335	Chair Tomei
	337	Rep. Cowan (EXHIBIT X)
	360	MOTION: Rep. Cowan moves to ADOPT HB 2951-1
	500	amendments dated 04/24/07. VOTE: 6-0-1
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 1 - Olson
		Chair Tomei hearing no objection, declares the motion
	2(5	CARRIED MOTION: Ban, Cowan mayor UP 2051 A to the floor
	365	MOTION: Rep. Cowan moves HB 2951A to the floor WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION as to passage

prior reference. VOTE: 6-0-1
VUI K: 6-0-1
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 1 - Olson
Chair Tomei declares the motion CARRIES.
370 Chair Tomei
HB 2571-WORK SESSION
385 MOTION: Rep. Gelser moves HB 2571 to the floor
WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION as to passage
and BE REFERRED to the committee on
Elections, Ethics, and Rules.
400 Chair Tomei
403 Rep. Gilliam
410 Chair Tomei
VOTE: 6-0-1
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
EXCUSED: 1 - Olson
Chair Tomei declares the motion CARRIES.
HB 3324- WORK SESSION
438 Chair Tomei
442 MOTION: Rep. Gelser moves HB 3324 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and BE
REFERRED to the committee on Ways and
Means. VOTE: 6-0-1
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
EXCUSED: 1 - Olson
Chair Tomei declares the motion CARRIES.
465 Rep. Gilliam
HB 3330- PUBLIC HEARING
85 A 023 Rep. Gelser
028 Nicole Palmateer, Oregon Association of Area Agencies on
Aging & Disabilities (EXHIBIT T)
057 Angel Hale, State Independent Living Council (EXHIBIT U)
079 Kathryn Weit, Oregon DD Coalition
101 Rep. Kotek
106 Palmateer
120 Rep. Gelser
133 Rep. Kotek
137 Rep. Cowan
151 Chair Tomei
159 Nancy Ozimkowski, Executive Director, Dude Association
HB 3330 – WORK SESSION
200 MOTION: Rep. Maurer moves HB 3330 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation and BE REFERRED
to the committee on Ways and Means by prior
reference.
192 Rep. Gelser
199 Rep. Gilliam
VOTE: 6-0-1

		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 1 - Olson
	200	Chair Tomei declares the motion CARRIES.
	208	Chair Tomei
	220	Rep. Gilliam
	227	Rep. Maurer
85 A	233	Rep. Kotek Chair Tomei adjourned the meeting at 10:30a.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. HB 3016, -3 amendments, staff, 18pp
- B. HB 3016, written testimony, Jane Lokan, 2pp
- C. HB 3016, written testimony, Richard Reilly, 2pp
- D. HB 3016, written testimony, Doris Cameron Minard, 1p
- E. HB 3016, written testimony, Harold Kulm, 2pp
- F. HB 3016, written testimony, Robert Nikkel, 3pp
- G. HB 3016, written testimony, Bob Joondeph, 1p
- H. HB 3324, background information, Rep. Tina Kotek,
- I. HB 2646, written testimony, Hillary Wylie, 10pp
- J. HB 3016, written testimony, Ben Wood, 2pp
- K. HB 2646, written testimony, Todd Munsey, 1p
- L. HB 2646, written testimony, Jan Kaplan, 2pp
- M. HB 2646, written testimony, Mitchell Anderson, 1p
- N. HB 2646, written testimony, Chris Johnson, 1p
- O. HB 2646, written testimony, Joanne Fuller, 2pp
- P. HB 2646, written testimony, Janet Carlson, 3pp
- Q. HB 2646, written testimony by Jim Hall, submitted by Janet Carlson, 1p
- R. HB 2646, written testimony, Mary Bothke, 1p
- S. HB 2646, written testimony, Gordon Foltz, 3pp
- T. HB 3330, written testimony, Nicole Palmateer, 1p
- U. HB 3330, written testimony, Angel Hale, 3pp
- V. HB 2646, written testimony, Tom Brian, 1p
- W. HB 2646, written testimony, Melinda Mowery, 1p
- X. HB 2951, -1 amendment, staff, 1p